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Mayor's Report 

Looking back at the performance of this Council over the last 12 months, I’m pleased to 
report that we have come through testing times with some solid achievements.   

The economic climate has made it hard for everyone;  Council, business, community and 
individual ratepayers alike.  The Council has recognised this, seeking prudence and 
efficiency while delivering good value from all its decisions.  We have balanced this 
against the understanding that Council investment in infrastructure and community 
facilities help to maintain quality of life for the broader community.    

The Council adopted its Long Term Plan 2012-22, which includes a number of planned 
infrastructure upgrades across Marlborough, including water treatment for the Awatere 
and Renwick as well as major sewerage and water supply upgrades for Blenheim and 
Picton which will be phased in over the next two or three years. 

A number of other community and infrastructural projects were completed during the course of this last financial year. 
The new 350 space parking building opened in Alfred Street, Blenheim serving the CBD, the Clubs of Marlborough, 
Convention Centre and the planned new Civic Theatre.  In Wynen Street, the former Working Men’s Club was cleared 
and replaced with temporary parking spaces in anticipation of future development.  The Council purchased the CBD 
block housing the present Civic Theatre with an eye to the strategic importance of this site in the future development of 
Blenheim. 

In spring, Marlborough had a share in New Zealand’s role as hosts of the Rugby World Cup, hosting the Russian rugby 
team. The visit generated much excitement in the region, as did the All Blacks’ success in taking the trophy. 

Two of the most important projects completed this year are already being very well used.  The $14 million upgrade of 
Blenheim’s Aquatic Centre has given Marlborough a top-class facility that compares to the best in the country.  The 
Centre is already very popular with families and serious athletes alike.  The new Blenheim i-SITE was operating by July, 
in time for the influx of Rugby World Cup visitors to the District. 

One of the new projects that Council has begun work on this year is to identify a vision and strategic direction for 
Marlborough.  A widely understood vision will help to guide the future decision-making of the Council and the broader 
community as we endeavour to foster growth and development.  A significant amount of research has been undertaken 
throughout the district, leading to a proposal that we aim to become a ‘Smart and Connected’ District.  This proposal is 
now the subject of community-wide discussions.  I would encourage everyone to find out more about this work through 
our Council website;  Marlborough’s future is in the hands of us all and we need the whole community to play a part in 
that future. 

 

 

 

 

 

Alistair Sowman 
MAYOR 
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Key Achievements and Performance Overview 

The following is a summary of some of the projects and activities carried out by Council over the last year. 

Each Council activity measures its performance against budgetary and service targets. These are set out below by 
‘activity group’. The full report contains more information about service performance. 

Overall Council 

Our progress over the last three years 

 

Summary of how we did 
Overall we achieved 71% of our targets for the 2011-12 
year. We achieved 143 and almost achieved 35 of the 201 
Council’s targets associated with the key performance 
indicators (KPIs)..  

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved
(< 80%)

143 35 23

 

 

 

Democratic Process 

This activity group comprises a single activity; Democratic 
Process. 

Achievements 
 Supporting the New Zealand citizenship process by 

organising five citizenship ceremonies for Marlborough 
residents in Council Chambers. 

Our progress over the last three years 

 

Summary of how we did 
We achieved all targets for the 2011-12 year. We 
achieved three of the three targets associated with the 
key performance indicators (KPIs). 

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved
(< 80%)

3 0 0

 

Budget ~ 
Spending exceeded budget by 6%. 

 

Budget key, operating plus capital expenditure: 

 Within 20% below and 5% above 
budget ˜ Within 40% below and 10% 

above budget 
 More than 40% below or 10% above 

budget 

Craig and Ting Thompson 
and their daughters Tara 
and Jasmine at the 
February 2012 citizenship 
ceremony.  
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People 

Activities in this Group: 
 Culture and Heritage (including support for arts, and 

memorials and museums). 
 Community Housing. 
 Community Safety.  
 Community Support.  
 Library Services. 

Achievements 
 Supporting 15 arts and heritage projects with grant 

funding totalling $40,544, 12 community projects with 
grant funding of $39,901 and 10 sport and recreation 
projects with grants of $16,113. 

 Supporting energy efficiency, energy conservation and 
the use of renewable energy sources through the Heat 
Smart programme by providing loan funding for 
installations at 68 properties. 

Our progress over the last three years 

 
 

Summary of how we did 
Overall we achieved most of our targets for the 2011-12 
year. We achieved 17 and almost achieved six of the 25 
targets associated with the key performance indicators 
(KPIs).  

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved
(< 80%)

17 6 2

 

Budget ~ 
Spending was 22% less than budgeted mainly due to a 
delay in making the Civic Theatre payment. 

 

Emergency Management 

This activity group comprises a single activity; Emergency 
Management. 

Achievements 
 Preparation for the Enlarged Rural Fire District that 

commenced on 1 July 2012.  
 MV Rena and Karikari wildfires emergency response. 

Our progress over the last three years 

 
 

Summary of how we did 
Overall we achieved 10 and almost achieved one of the 
12 targets associated with the key performance 
indicators (KPIs).  

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved
(< 80%)

10 1 1

 
Budget  
Spending was 5% less than budgeted. 

 

 

Budget key, operating plus capital expenditure: 

 Within 20% below and 5% above 
budget ˜ Within 40% below and 10% 

above budget 
 More than 40% below or 10% above 

budget 
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Land and Water Services 

Activities in this Group: 
 Community Facilities (including parks, reserves, 

swimming pools and cemeteries).  
 Land Transport. 
 Rivers and Land Drainage. 
 Wastewater. 
 Stormwater.  
 Water Supply. 
 Waste Management. 

Achievements 
 Completion of Aquatic Centre development in Blenheim. 
 Marlborough Outdoor Facilities Plan was adopted. 
 Alfred Street car park was completed. 
 Waste Management and Minimisation Plan was 

adopted. 
 Blenheim water treatment plant and Awatere MIOX. 

Our progress over the last three years 

 
 

Summary of how we did 
Overall we achieved most of our goals for the 2011-12 
year. We achieved 55, and almost achieved 15 of the 80 
targets associated with the key performance indicators 
(KPIs) 

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved
(< 80%)

55 15 10

 

Budget  
Spending was 6% less than budgeted due to delays in 
the Picton sewer outfall and Blenheim sewerage 
treatment projects. 

 

Environmental Policy and Information 

Activities in this Group: 
 Environmental Policy. 
 Environmental Science and Monitoring. 
 Animal and Plant Pests (Biosecurity). 

Achievements 
 Further development of Regional Policy Statement and 

Resource Management Plans. 
 Progression of urban growth strategies through 

consultation phases. 

Our progress over the last three years 

 
 

Summary of how we did 
Overall we achieved most of our targets for the 2011-12 
year. We achieved 20 and almost achieved two of the 24 
targets associated with the key performance indicators 
(KPIs) 

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved
(< 80%)

20 2 2

 
Budget  
Spending in this area was 5% higher budget. 

 

Budget  key, operating plus capital expenditure: 

 Within 20% below and 5% above 
budget ˜ Within 40% below and 10% 

above budget 
 More than 40% below or 10% above 

budget 
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Regulatory 

Activities in this Group: 
 Resource Consents. 
 Building Control. 
 Environmental Health. 
 Environmental Protection. 
 Land Memoranda. 
 Animal Control. 
 Harbours. 

Achievements 
 Successful Building Consent Authority reaccreditation. 
 99% of resource consent applications processed within 

statutory timeframes. 
 Harbourmaster involvement in MV Rena emergency 

response. 

Our progress over the last three years 

 
 

Summary of how we did 
Overall we achieved most of our targets for the 2011-12 
year.  We achieved 30 and almost achieved nine of the 
45 targets associated with the key performance 
indicators (KPIs) 

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved
(< 80%)

30 9 6

 
Budget  
Spending exceeded budget by 4%. 

 

Regional Development 

Activities in this Group: 
 Regional Development. 
 Marketing and Tourism. 
 Events Management. 
 Research Centre. 

Achievements 
 Development of the Smart and Connected vision. 
 Completion of the new Blenheim i-SITE. 
 Successful New Year’s celebration in Picton and 

Blenheim with over 5,000 attendees. 

Our progress over the last three years 

 
 

Summary of how we did 
Overall we achieved most of our targets for the 2011-12 
year. We achieved eight and almost achieved two of the 
12 targets associated with the key performance 
indicators (KPIs). 

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved
(< 80%)

8 2 2

 
Budget  
Spending was 28% higher than budget mainly due to a 
change in the way Council funded the fit out of the new 
i-SITE. 

 

Budget  key, operating plus capital expenditure: 

 Within 20% below and 5% above 
budget ˜ Within 40% below and 10% 

above budget 
 More than 40% below or 10% above 

budget 
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Residents’ Satisfaction Survey 

Our recent Residents’ Satisfaction Survey confirmed that the Council continues to provide services to the standard 
expected by our community and that our water, roading and waste management services are top community priorities, 
along with emergency management and community safety.   

Resident satisfaction is a key performance measure for most Council services. Targets are set in the Annual and Long 
Term Council Community Plans (LTCCP) and survey results are reported in the Annual Report.  A total of 601 people 
participated in the survey this year with a maximum margin of error of 3.9% which is considered to be an acceptable 
margin for this type of survey. The survey was undertaken by telephone in June 2012.  Council used Research First, a 
Christchurch based company, to undertake the survey.  The demographic make up of those surveyed is weighted to 
match District demographics identified in the 2006 Census eg;  age, sex, location. The survey identifies a headline 
satisfaction score for each of the services in question, analyses trend information and collects specific comments from 
residents about our services and asks residents to rate the priority of each service.  

In general, responses across the district were highly positive, and in many instances overall ratings were marginally 
higher than the results of 2011.  The Council’s performance increased by 0.1 to 7.0 compared to 2011 and overall 74% 
of respondents were satisfied with Council performance. 

The most highly rated services were the Library Services, Sewerage and, Drinking water supply which all scored eight or 
above whilst the most lowly rated services were Regional Development and Animal and Plant Pests Control which 
scored 6.1 and 6.3 respectively.  No activity received an overall dissatisfied rating.   

RESIDENT SATISFACTION 2011/12 
601 telephone survey participants from across Marlborough. 
Overall average performance score of 7 out of 10. 
74% of respondents satisfied with the performance of the Council. 
Slight improvement in the level of satisfaction to 2010-11 levels. 
All services scored higher than the neutral satisfaction score. 
Library Services achieved highest overall rating of 8.3 out of 10. 
422 participants had contacted the Council in the last year, and rated the contact 7.9 out of 10. 
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Financial Overview  

This section gives an overview of Council’s financial results - highlighting key achievements, showing trends 
and comparing actual results for the year to the budget set in the 2011-12 Annual Plan. 

Please refer to the full report, for detailed financial 
statements, policies and notes on: 

“Council” – MDC plus its 88.5% share of Marlborough 
Regional Forestry (MRF). 

“Group” – Council plus Council’s Holding Company, 
Port Marlborough and Marlborough Airport and 
Marlborough Housing for the Elderly Trust. 

Please refer to the full report for a summary (Cost of 
Services statement) and explanation of major variances 
from budget for each of the 21 Activities of Council. 

Capital spending 
This is money spent to buy assets which Council will 
use for years to maintain or improve the service to 
ratepayers.  Major projects are highlighted in the Key 
Achievements and Performance Overview. 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BY ACTIVITY  2011-12  $000’s 

Budgeted capital expenditure for 2011-12 was 
$29.7 million plus $17.3 million carried forward from the 
previous year.   Actual spending was $24.4 million.  
Major projects delayed are the Picton sewer outfall 
renewal and the Blenheim sewage treatment upgrade. 

Capital expenditure is mainly funded by loans.  
However Council has a policy of fully funding 
depreciation and also receives revenue specifically to 
fund capex.  This is why Council usually shows a 
surplus in its income statement which cannot be used 
to reduce rates. 

INCOME FOR CAPITAL SPENDING  2011-12  $000’s 
 

 

Other spending 
OPERATING EXPENDITURE BY ACTIVITY GROUP 
2011-12  $000’s 

 
 
Budgeted operating expenditure was $87.0 million and 
actual $88.6 million – a $1.6 million overspend.  MRF’s 
spending was $3.5 million more than budget, however 
this was more than offset by the increase in revenue 
(see below).  This masks the saving in interest paid 
(budget $2.7 million actual $1.9 million – saving 
$0.8 million).  Insurance costs have increased 
$1.3 million to more than double in the aftermath of the 
Christchurch earthquakes, this increase was budgeted. 
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ACTUAL & BUDGETED OPERATING EXPENDITURE FOR 
THE LAST FIVE YEARS $000’s 

 

 

Where does the money come from? 
REVENUE SOURCES  2011-12  $000’s 

 
 
Budgeted revenue was $89.9 million and actual 
$95.0 million – an extra $5.1 million.  MRF’s income 
was $6.1 million more than budget which masks the 
shortfall in several other revenue sources due to the 
ongoing slowness in the local economy.  Much of the 
increase in MRF is a gain in the value of forestry assets 
as can be seen in the Income Statement, however this 
will not produce extra cash until the trees are harvested. 

While rates make up around half of Council’s income 
each activity has its own mix of sources of income.  
This is explained in the “Funding Impact Statement” 
section of each of Council’s Annual/Long Term Plans. 

RATES REVENUE BY ACTIVITY showing daily 
requirement 2011-12 

 

Is this sustainable? 
In recent years there has been a lot of concern about 
Council debt levels.  This graph shows the level of net 
debt forecast in Council’s 2009-2019 Plan and the level 
reforecast in the recently adopted 2012-22 Plan.  The 
actual debt at 31 June 2012 and the budget are also 
highlighted.  Net debt is borrowing less the amount 
invested in bonds and term deposits.  Council 
maintains these investments to provide for urgent cash 
requirements in the event of a disaster. 

NET DEBT LEVELS  $000’s 

 

Council also sets and annually reviews guidelines to 
ensure debt levels are reasonable. 

PERFORMANCE COMPARED TO COUNCIL’S TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT POLICY 2011-12 

 

Council borrows to invest in assets that will enable it to 
provide services to ratepayers for many years to come.  
Most of Council’s assets are revalued annually and 
their current value is over $1.3 billion.  The 2011-12 
revaluation increase was less than budgeted due to a 
one off change in the way the roading valuation is 
calculated.  

Council’s net worth, the difference between the assets it 
owns and the liabilities it owes, continues to increase. 

COMPARING THE VALUE OF ASSETS OWNED AND 
LIABILITIES OWED OVER FIVE YEARS $MILLIONs 
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Financial Statements 

Income Statement 

for year ended 30 June: 2012 2011 2012 2012 2011
Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual
$000's $000's $000's $000's $000's

INCOME

Rates revenue 51,670          49,696          52,034          51,695          50,062          
Finance income 1,152            1 ,304            1,115            1,253            1,243            
Other revenue 56,017          56,445          36,349          35,953          37,195          
Gains 5,556            679               5,516            1,000            389               

Total Income 114,395        108,124        95,014          89,901          88,889          
EXPENDITURE

Personnel costs 20,922          21,246          16,202          16,217          16,727          
Finance costs 6,164            3 ,610            1,869            2,706            598               
Other expenses 60,461          58,913          54,150          51,428          53,232          

 Depreciation 18,340          17,197          16,368          16,666          15,234          
Total Operating Expenditure 105,887        100,966        88,589          87,017          85,791          
Surplus before tax 8,508            7 ,158            6,425            2,884            3,098            

Income Tax Expense/(Benefit) 1,113            (55)                -                -                -                
Surplus after tax 7,395            7 ,213            6,425            2,884            3,098            

Group Council

 

 

Statement of Comprehensive Income 

for year ended 30 June: 2012 2011 2012 2012 2011
Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual
$000's $000's $000's $000's $000's

Surplus for the year 7,395 7,213 6,425 2,884 3,098
Other comprehensive income

Gain on property revaluations 2,569 46,301 2,569 29,746 46,301
Total comprehensive income 9,964            53,514          8,994            32,630          49,399          

Group Council

 

 

 

Statement of Changes in Equity  

for year ended 30 June: 2012 2011 2012 2012 2011
Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual
$000's $000's $000's $000's $000's

Equity at the start of the year 1,319,939     1,266,425     1,264,157     1,222,272     1,214,758     
Total comprehensive income 9,964            53,514          8,994            32,630          49,399          

Equity at the end of the year 1,329,903     1,319,939     1,273,151     1,254,902     1,264,157     

Group Council

 



 

 

Summary Annual Report 2011-12 Page 11 

Statement of Financial Position 

as at 30 June: 2012 2011 2012 2012 2011
Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual
$000's $000's $000's $000's $000's

ASSETS

Total Current Assets 20,090          24,030          17,425          17,487          19,982          
Total Non Current Assets 1,405,472     1,388,314     1,293,385     1,295,025     1,282,257     

Total Assets 1,425,562     1,412,344     1,310,810     1,312,512     1,302,239     
LIABILITIES

Total Current l iabilities 46,662          49,553          15,711          14,075          18,314          
Total Non Current Liabilities 48,997          42,852          21,948          43,535          19,768          

Total Liabilities 95,659          92,405          37,659          57,610          38,082          
Net Assets 1,329,903     1,319,939     1,273,151     1,254,902     1,264,157     

EQUITY
Accumulated funds 578,311        574,357        550,172        562,081        547,188        
Other reserves 751,592        745,582        722,979        692,821        716,969        

Total Equity 1,329,903     1,319,939     1,273,151     1,254,902     1,264,157     

Group Council

 

 

 

Statement of Cashflows  

for year ended 30 June: 2012 2011 2012 2012 2011
Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual
$000's $000's $000's $000's $000's

Cash, cash equivalents and bank overdrafts:
 at the start of the year 8,131 1,632 5,715 11,051 589

Net cash flow from:
operating activities 25,360          27,533          21,348          15,679          19,818          
investing activities (34,560)         (37,079)         (25,710)         (27,195)         (31,137)         
financing activities 5,433            16,045          2,383            6,227            16,445          

 net increase/(decrease) over year (3,767)           6 ,499            (1,979)           (5,289)           5,126            

 at the end of the year 4,364            8 ,131            3,736            5,762            5,715            

Group Council
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Audit Report 

 

 

Independent Auditor's Report 

To the readers of Marlborough District Council and group's  
summary of the annual report 

for the year ended 30 June 2012 

 

 

 

 


